

S277893

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

ANOTHER PLANET ENTERTAINMENT, LLC,
Petitioner,

vs.

VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY
Respondent.

Following Certification Order by the U.S. Court of Appeals,
Ninth Circuit
Case No. 21-16093

**Application For Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief
In Support of Respondent; Amicus Curiae Brief**

Clarke B. Holland (SBN 76805)
David B.A. Demo (SBN 153997)
Andrew P. Collier (SBN 232647)
Pacific Law Partners, LLP
2000 Powell St., Ste. 950
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 841-7777
Facsimile: (510) 841-7776

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
OREGON MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE	
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. They Physical Presence of COVID Caused No Loss, Physical or Otherwise.....	8
II. The Continued Physical Presence of COVID Causes No Suspension of Business Once Closure Orders Disappear.....	11
III. The Physical Presence of COVID Required No Restoration or Repair	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE NO.
<i>Apple Annie, LLC v. Oregon Mutual Ins. Co.</i> 82 Cal.App.5th 919 (2022)	4
<i>Cajun Conti, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London</i> 359 So.3d 922 (2023).....	10
<i>Dakota Ventures, LLC v. Oregon Mutual Ins. Co.</i> 553 F. Supp.3d 848 (D.Or 2021)	4
<i>Goodwill Indus. of Cent. Okla, Inc. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> 21 F.4th 704 (10th Cir. 2021).	13
<i>Inns-by-the-Sea v. California Mutual Ins. Co.</i> 71 Cal.App.5th 688 (2021)	9, 10
<i>John's Grill, Inc. v. The Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> 86 Cal.App.5th 1195 (2022)	6, 7
<i>Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> 2 F.4th 1141 (8th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> 20 F.4th 327 (7th Cir. Dec. 9, 2021).....	13
<i>United Talent Agency v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> 77 Cal.App.5th 821 (2022)	14
